
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 25 January 2021 

Chairman: Councillor R Blaney 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor I Walker 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor L Brazier  
Councillor M Brock 
Councillor R Crowe 
Councillor Mrs L Dales 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson 
Councillor L Goff 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway 
 

 
 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington 
Councillor M Skinner 
Councillor T Smith 
Councillor K Walker 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 
MEETING: Planning Committee 
  
DATE: Tuesday, 2 February 2021 at 2.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle House, 

Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 
 
You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place and on the date 
mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business on the Agenda as overleaf. Attendance 

at this meeting and public access will be by remote means due to the Covid-19 Pandemic. Further 
details to enable remote access will be forwarded to all parties prior to commencement of the 

meeting. 
If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on 

catharine.saxton@newarksherwooddc.gov.uk. 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
Remote Meeting Details 
 
This meeting will be held in a remote manner in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police 
and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.   
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s social media platforms to enable access for 
the Press and Public.  
 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 

 
 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2021 
 

5 - 8 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
5.   Land at Healey Close, Collingham - 20/01481/FUL 

 
9 - 20 

6.   51 Syerston Way, Newark - 20/02071/HOUSE 
 

21 - 28 

7.   Planning Application Validation Checklist 
 

29 - 102 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
8.   Appeals Lodged 

 
103 - 104 

9.   Appeals Determined 
 

105 - 106 

Part 3 - Statistical and Performance Review Items 
 
There are none. 
 
Part 4 - Exempt and Confidential Items 
 
10.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 12 January 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor I Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor L Brazier, Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor 
Mrs L Dales, Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor L Goff, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor 
Mrs S Saddington, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor 
K Walker and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

 

290 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor Mrs L Dales declared a personal interest as she was the Council’s appointed 
representative on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board and Upper Witham Valley 
Drainage Board. 
 

291 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting, which would be webcast. 
 

292 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2020 were  
  approved as a correct record of the meeting, to be signed by the  
  Chairman. 
 

293 LINEAGE LOGISTICS, BELLE EAU PARK, BILSTHORPE, NEWARK - 20/00636/FULM 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought planning permission for the erection of an extension to 
the existing warehouse/distribution centre to create additional floor space for B8 use 
(storage and distribution), parking and associated works. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from a Neighbouring Party; 
the Agent; Nottinghamshire County Council Highways; and the Planning Case Officer. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer informed Members of a proposed amendment to 
Condition 7 and 13 if the Committee were minded to approve the application, as 
follows.  The Officer recommendation was amended to approval subject to the 
conditions outlined and also a legal agreement securing monitoring fees for the Travel 
Plan and compliance with the Traffic Management Plan. 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 
Condition 7 
The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use until the mitigation 
measures included within the Noise Assessment by wsp – 70069516-001/R01 dated 
May 2020, have been fully installed on site. For the avoidance of doubt this includes: 
 

 A 20 metre length of 2.5m high acoustic fence/barrier along the Western site 
boundary joining the existing barrier at its Northern extent 

 A 50 metre length of 2.5m high acoustic fence/barrier along the Western site 
boundary adjacent to the site access road effectively extending the existing 
screening to the South. 

 
The measures shall thereafter be retained for the operational lifetime of the 
development.  
Reason: To protect neighbouring amenity. 
 
Condition 13 
Notwithstanding the submitted details within Initial Travel Plan by TTHC – M19136-
03C TP dated October 2020, no part of the development hereby permitted shall be 
occupied until a Travel Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The Travel Plan shall set out proposals (including targets, a 
timetable and enforcement mechanism) to promote travel by sustainable modes and 
shall include arrangements for monitoring of progress of the proposals. The approved 
Travel Plan shall be implemented in accordance with the timetable set out in that 
plan.  
Reason: To promote sustainable travel. 
 
Members considered the application and it was commented that the structure 
currently dominated the area off the A617 and the proposed development would 
result in added visual harm by virtue of its sheer scale and massing.  Policy DM8 was 
quoted and it was felt that the development was not proportionate in the 
countryside, was unsuitable as this area was not an industrial site.  The A617 was 
already heavily used with the narrow congested Kelham Bridge.  The impact from this 
development on the surrounding local residents should be taken into account, 
including overshadowing from this business.  HGV’s were currently parking outside 
residential properties waiting for delivery/collection times and residents were also 
experiencing noise nuisance and littering from the HGV’s.  It was commented that the 
development should be on an industrial estate with better road networks.  Members 
also felt that as the application was for chilled goods this application was for a new 
business, which conflicted with Policy DM8, as it was not a proportionate expansion of 
a business, as Members considered this a new business.  The Transport Management 
Plan was also questioned regarding why the business was not already adhering to a 
Transport Management Plan.  A Member commented that contact had previously 
been made with the business regarding complaints about HGV’s using unsuitable 
roads and the company had confirmed that they were unable to influence the drivers.  
Some Members considered the 170 jobs given the economic crisis the country was 
experiencing and felt that employment was a primary factor.  Other Members did not 
consider job creation to outweigh the harm identified in the Officers report. 
 
Councillor I Walker took no part in the vote as he was not present for the entire 

Agenda Page 5



Officer presentation. 
 
A vote was taken and lost to approve planning permission with 5 votes For and 8 
votes Against. 
 
AGREED (with 8 votes For and 5 votes Against) that contrary to Officer  
  recommendation planning permission be refused due to   
  principle/disproportionate extension in the open countryside, adverse 
  visual impact and associated impact on neighbour amenity, less than 
  substantial heritage harm.  Development is therefore contrary to  
  policies CP3 and SP3 of the Core Strategy and DM5 and DM8 of the 
  Allocations & Development Management Plan Document.  
 
In accordance with paragraph 12.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion was 
against officer recommendation, a recorded vote was taken.  
 

Councillor  Vote 

R. Blaney For 

L. Brazier For 

M. Brock For 

R. Crowe Against 

Mrs L. Dales For 

Mrs M. Dobson For 

L. Goff Against 

Mrs R. Holloway For 

Mrs P. Rainbow For 

Mrs S. Saddington Absent 

M. Skinner Against 

T. Smith For 

I.Walker Took no part in the vote 

K. Walker Against 

Mrs Y. Woodhead Against 
  

 
294 

 
14 CHATHAM COURT, NEWARK - 20/02000/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought planning permission for the proposed conversion of an 
existing ground floor flat into a Community Hub, including change of use from 
residential to Community use. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application and they welcomed the investment of the hub 
for residents and the area.  It was commented that if the community hub was not 
successful the room be converted back into a one bedroom flat. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to the 
  conditions and reasons contained within the report.  
 Agenda Page 6



Councillor Mrs S Saddington joined the meeting at this point. 
 

295 1 BARREL HILL ROAD, SUTTON-ON-TRENT - 20/02132/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought planning permission for the change of use of a (C3a) 
Dwelling to a Children's Care Home (C2) for three children, demolition of garage and 
associated external alterations to create on-site parking and turning areas. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application and it was commented that there was very little 
difference in terms of numbers of children and carers to that of a residential property.  
It was suggested that the car parking area could be grassed with a membrane in order 
for it to be used as a play area when not being used for car parking. 
 
AGREED (unanimous) that planning permission be approved subject to the  
  conditions and reasons contained within the report.  
 

296 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 

297 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 

298 ENFORCEMENT REPORT - 20/00473/ENFB 
 

 The exempt report was withdrawn from the agenda as the land owner had submitted 
a planning application for the change of use.  Given the change in circumstances it 
would be inappropriate to take enforcement action and the application would be 
considered and determined through the usual planning process. 
 
 

 
Meeting closed at 3.20 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 7



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 2 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

 

Application No: 

 

20/01481/FUL 

 

Proposal:  1 No. 1-bed unit and associated landscaping and parking 

 

Location: Land at Healey Close, Collingham 

 

Applicant: Newark and Sherwood District Council 

 

Registered: 

 

 

 

 Website Link: 

15.09.2020                   Target Date: 09.11.2020 

 

Agreed extension of time: 05.02.2021 

 

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QEPBBILBIR600 

 

UPDATE 

 

This application was discussed at the committee meeting on 1st December 2020 with Members 
resolving to defer the application to allow officers to negotiate an amended house type (a 
bungalow) whilst retaining the additional six car parking spaces. The report below has been 
updated with bold text (and obsolete text has been deleted) to detail the discussions and 
submitted documents received since the December meeting.  
 
This application is one of several schemes currently being considered by the Council for the 
residential development on land owned by the Council. The need for affordable housing remains 
high on the Council’s agenda, as indeed it does nationally. The developments are being put 
forward as part of a five year building programme by Newark and Sherwood Homes (NASH) to 
deliver approximately 360 new affordable dwellings across the District to directly meet affordable 
housing need. Under the Council’s constitution, schemes submitted specifically as part of this 5 
year affordable housing programme only need to be determined by the Planning Committee 
where the officer recommendation differs from that of the host Parish or Town Council.  This 
application is being presented to the Planning Committee as Collingham Parish Council has 
objected to the application, which differs to the professional officer recommendation. 
 

The Site 
 
The application site is within the defined built up area of Collingham, which in Spatial Strategy 1 of 
the Amended Core Strategy as a Principle village.  
 
The application site comprises with a parcel of gree
[...]
e requirements of Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004. 
 
02  
 
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance with 
approved proposed plans and documents reference: 
 

 Site Location Plan 100 416 ID217 001D, received on 07 August 2020 

 Revised Proposed Site Layout Opt4 - 100-416/ID217/013, received on 10 December 2020 

 Revised house type with plans and elevations - 100-416/ID217/012, received on 10 
December 2020 

 Revised proposed boundary treatment - 100-416/ID217/007D, received on 10 December 
2020 

 Proposed highway way plan - 100-416/ID217/011C, received on 11 December 2020 
 
Reason: So as to define this permission. 
 
 

Agenda Page 15



 

03  
 
The development hereby permitted shall be constructed entirely of the materials details 
submitted on drawing no. 100 416 ID212 007D, received on 11 December 2020. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity. 
 
04  
 
Prior to first occupation of the dwelling hereby approved, certification for any imported topsoil 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The topsoil shall 
thereafter be brought onto the site in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and 
neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and 
ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without 
unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors. 
 
05  
 
The dwelling hereby permitted shall not be occupied until its parking space and other parking 
spaces shown on the approved drawing 100-416/ID217/011C are surfaced in a block paving. The 
parking spaces shall then be maintained in such hard bound material for the life of the 
development. 
 
Reason: To reduce the possibility of deleterious material being deposited on the public highway 
(loose stones etc.). 
 
06  
 
The dwelling hereby permitted shall not be occupied until dropped vehicular footway crossings to 
serve all parking spaces are available for use and constructed in accordance with the Highway 
Authority specification to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To protect the structural integrity of the highway and to allow for future maintenance. 
 
07  
 
The dwelling hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the parking spaces are constructed in 
such a way to prevent the unregulated discharge of surface water from the spaces to the public 
highway in accordance with details first submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA. The 
provision to prevent the unregulated discharge of surface water to the public highway shall then 
be retained for the life of the development. 
 
Reason: To ensure surface water from the site is not deposited on the public highway causing 
dangers to road users. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 16



 

08  
 
Notwithstanding the details submitted, prior to first occupation of the dwelling hereby approved, 
full details of both hard and soft landscape works shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority and these works shall be carried out as approved. These details shall 
include:  

 

 full details of every tree, shrub, hedge to be planted (including its proposed location, 
species, size and approximate date of planting) and details of tree planting pits including 
associated irrigation measures, tree staking and guards, and structural cells. The scheme 
shall be designed so as to enhance the nature conservation value of the site, including the 
use of locally native plant species; 

 

 boundary treatments/means of enclosures. 
 
Reason: This condition is necessary in the interests of visual amenity as the details submitted 
relating to the south and east boundaries is not considered appropriate being adjacent to the 
public realm.  
 
09 
 
The approved soft landscaping 
[...]
d on the following 
website www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 
Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development  
 
 

Agenda Page 18

https://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/transport/licences-permits/temporaryactivities
mailto:waste.management@nsdc.info
http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 

Agenda Page 19



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 2 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 
Application No: 
 

 
20/02071/HOUSE 

Proposal:  
 

Replace existing conservatory with an extension. 

Location: 
 

51 Syerston Way, Newark, NG24 2SU 
 

Applicant: 
 

The Occupier 

Registered:  18 November 2020          Target Date: 13 January 2021 

 Extension of time has been sought 

 

This application is being presented to the Planning Committee due to an employee of the 
Council, who may otherwise have direct involvement in the determination of the application, 
lives in close proximity to the site. In line with the scheme of delegation and in the interests of 
transparency the application is to be determined by the committee.  
 

The Site 
 
The application site comprises a two-and-a-half storey detached dwelling located within the 
defined Newark Urban Area.  
 
The site has an existing detached single garage to the rear/side of the dwelling and the rear 
garden is enclosed by a 1.8m high (approximate) timber fence.  
 
Land to the south of the site is on slightly lower ground than the application site. The site is mainly 
surrounded by two storey dwellings. 
 
The site lies within flood zone 1 as defined by the Environment Agency data maps and within an 
area at risk from surface water flooding. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
None. 
 
The Proposal 
 
The proposal comprises the demolition of a rear conservatory and the erection of a single storey 
rear extension. The extension is proposed from block and off-white render with a parapet roof and 
glazed lantern light. Development has already commenced on the site with the demolition of the 
conservatory and the rebuilding with the new structure. Development has ceased with the 
rendering the only element to complete.  
 
The approximate dimensions of the proposed rear extension are: 
 
4.2m (depth) x 7.3m (width) x 3.1m (ridge) x 2.9m (eaves) 
 Agenda Page 20

Agenda Item 6



 

List of plans/documents considered 
 
Site location plan; 
Proposed elevations; 
Proposed block plan; 
Existing elevations. 
 
Departure/Public Advertisement Procedure 

 
6 neighbouring occupiers have been consulted on the application. 
 
Planning Policy Framework 
 
Development Plan 
 
Newark and Sherwood Amended Core Strategy DPD (March 2019) (ACS) 
Core Policy 9 Sustainable Design 
 
NSDC Allocations and Development Management DPD (July 2013) (ADMDPD) 
DM5 Design 
DM6 – Householder Development 
DM12 Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 

Other Material Considerations 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2019 
Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 2014 
Householder Development SPD 2014 
 
Consultations 
 
Newark Town Council – No objection. 
 
One objection has been received from a neighbour making the following representations: 

 Overbearing and dominating impact; 

 Plans not to scale; 

 Parapet roof design is out of keeping; 

 Plans do not show the roof light or flue; 

 Plans do not show how the rear elevation of the dwelling is to be finished; 

 Plans do not show the relationship to the adjacent properties; 

 Inappropriate fenestration in terms of privacy; 

 The rendering would increase the prominence and is out of keeping with the host property 
and those in the immediate vicinity; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 21



 

Comments of the Business Manager 
 
Principle of Development 
 
The starting point for development management decision making is S.38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which states that determination of planning applications must be 
made in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
The National Planning Policy Fr
[...]
g (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) Order 2015 (as amended). 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 24



 

02 
 
The applicant is advised that all planning permissions granted on or after the 1st December 2011 
may be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Full details of CIL are available on the 
Council's website at www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/cil/ 
 
The proposed development has been assessed and it is the Council's view that CIL is not payable 
on the development hereby approved as the gross internal area of new build is less 100 square 
metres. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Application case file. 
 
For further information, please contact Lynsey Preston on ext 5329. 
 
All submission documents relating to this planning application can be found on the following 
website www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 
Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development 
 

Agenda Page 25

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 

Agenda Page 26



 

 

Agenda Page 27



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 2 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
PLANNING APPLICATION VALIDATION CHECKLIST 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To set before Committee an updated Draft Planning Application Validation Checklist.  This 

has been prepared to provide guidance to applicants on the information required to be 
submitted with a planning application in order to assist a timely decision. The previous 
checklist was adopted in 2013 and since this time there has been a significant number of 
changes to policy and legislation meaning it is appropriate to review this. 
 

1.2 It also seeks approval to undertake an 8-week period of consultation on the document with 
Members, Parish and Town Councils and statutory consultees.  Details will be provided on 
the Council’s website enabling developers and interested stakeholders to respond as well as 
applicants and their agents, residents through planning application receipt and notification 
letters.    

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Information is required to determine a plann
[...]
lists are noted: and  
b) that the draft updated Planning Application Validation Checklist (as set out at 

Appendix A) be approved for an 8-week public consultation with statutory consultees, 
District Councillors and Town/Parish Councils, applicants/developers and neighbours. 

 
 

Agenda Page 29



Reason for Recommendation 
 
To update the Council’s Planning Application Validation Checklist in line with Government 
guidance and legislation.  
 
Matt Lamb 
Director – Growth & Regeneration 
 
Background Papers 
 
Planning Committee – 15 February 2007 – Best Practice Guidance on the Validation of Planning 
Applications 
 

For further information please contact Lisa Hughes (Business Manager – Planning Development). 
 
 

Agenda Page 30



Please visit our website for further you online guide to planning - www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/planning/ 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Application Validation Checklist 
Adopted xxxx 2021 

 
 
  

Agenda Page 31



 
 

 
 
Welcome to the new look local validation manual for planning applications.  The manual has been reviewed to 
make it easier to use, in order to get started simply click on the type of development that you want to know more 
about. 
 
We have also put together a quick and easy to use ‘matrix’ showing the requirements for development type. 
 
When making a planning application it is vital that it is supported by adequate and accurate information to enable 
the council, members of the public and other statutory bodies to understand the proposals, and allow a proper 
assessment of the potential impact of the development. 
 
Planning applications which are not submitted with the correct information as stated within these pages may 
be treated as invalid and will not be processed until such time as the required information has been submitted. 
 
If an application is found to be invalid the Receiving Officer will contact the applicant or agent by letter/email 
specifying the details required to validate the application w
[...]
1 Friary Road 
Newark On Trent 
NG24 1LE 

Proposed change of use from 
Residential Institution (class C2) to 
large House in Multiple Occupation 
(class - Sui-Generis) 

Planning 
Committee 

Committee 
Overturn  

Appeal 
Allowed 

6 January 2021 

20/00870/FUL 75 Gainsborough Road 
Winthorpe 
Newark On Trent 
NG24 2NR 

Householder application for loft 
conversion, raising a lower part of 
the roof to match existing higher 
roof. replacement of existing porch 
to match existing house 
(resubmission) 

Delegated Officer Not applicable Appeal 
Dismissed 

13 January 2021 

20/00052/S73 Birkhouse  
Oxton Hill 
Southwell 
NG25 0RN 

Variation of condition 2 attached to 
planning permission 19/00965/FUL 
to allow the addition of a workshop 
and garage element 

Delegated Officer Not applicable Appeal 
Allowed 

11 January 2021 

20/01201/FUL 9 Marriott Lane 
Blidworth 
NG21 0QF 

Householder application for 
proposed first floor balcony to rear 
of property 

Delegated Officer Not applicable Appeal 
Dismissed 

22 December 
2020 

 

Recommendation 
That the report be noted.   
 
Background papers 
Application case files. 
 

A
genda P

age 104

A
genda Item

 9



Further information regarding the relevant planning application and appeal can be viewed on our website at https://publicaccess.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application or please contact our Planning Development Business Unit on 
01636 650000 or email planning@nsdc.info quoting the relevant application number. 

Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development 

A
genda P

age 105

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2021
	5 Land at Healey Close, Collingham - 20/01481/FUL
	6 51 Syerston Way, Newark - 20/02071/HOU

Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark, Notts,  Tuesday, 2 February 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor I Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor Mrs L Dales, 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor L Goff, Councillor Mrs R Holloway, 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor 
M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor K Walker and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 
 

Councillor L Brazier (Committee Member) 

The meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 

299 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor Mrs L Dales declared a personal interest as she was the Council’s appointed 
representative on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board and Upper Witham Valley 
Drainage Board. 
 
Councillor I Walker declared a personal interest as he was the Council’s appointed 
representative on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board. 
 
Councillors R Blaney, Robert Crowe, Mrs M Dobson, L. Goff, Mrs P Rainbow, Mrs S 
Saddington, M Skinner, T Smith, I Walker, K Walker, declared personal interests in 
Agenda Item 6 - 51 Syerston Way, Newark - 20/02071/HOUSE, as the applicant was 
known to them.  Councillors Mrs P Rainbow, Mrs S Saddington, M Skinner, and T 
Smith would take no part in the debate or vote and would turn off their cameras and 
mute themselves in accordance with Council protocol, for the duration of that item. 
 

300 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting, which would be webcast. 
 

301 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JANUARY 2021 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2021 were  
  approved as a correct record of the meeting, to be signed by the  
  Chairman. 
 

302 LAND AT HEALEY CLOSE, COLLINGHAM - 20/01481/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 



Development, which sought planning permission for the erection of a one bedroom, 
single storey dwelling.  This application was discussed at the 1 December 2020, 
Planning Committee, with Members resolving to defer the application to allow 
officers to negotiate an amended house type - a bungalow, whilst retaining the 
additional six car parking spaces. The committee report had been updated with bold 
text and obsolete text had been deleted, to detail the discussions and submitted 
documents received since the December meeting. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the proposal acceptable and welcomed the retention of the six 
car parking spaces. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to the 
  conditions and reasons contained within the report.  
 

303 51 SYERSTON WAY, NEWARK - 20/02071/HOUSE 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought planning permission for the demolition of a rear 
conservatory and the erection of a single storey rear extension. The extension was 
proposed from block work and off-white render with a parapet roof and glazed 
lantern light. Development had already commenced on the site with the demolition of 
the conservatory and the rebuilding with the new structure. Development had ceased 
with the rendering, the only element to be completed. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from two neighbours and 
the applicant. 
 
Members considered the application and expressed their disappointment with the 
application being retrospective, although it was acknowledged that the applicant had 
understood that the extension was within permitted development.  The extension 
was approximately 20cm deeper than what was considered to be permitted 
development under the relevant legislation.  Some Members felt that the extension 
was overbearing, ugly and should have been kept in character with the house, using a 
red brick.  It was suggested that if the committee were minded to approve, an 
amendment to the materials condition should be made regarding the render colour 
and finish as well as the exposed blockwork above the parapet roof on the rear 
elevation of the existing dwelling to allow officer to negotiate a less stark finish. 
 
(Having declared Personal Interests, Councillors Mrs P Rainbow, Mrs S Saddington, M 
Skinner, and T Smith took no part in the debate or vote and turned off their cameras 
and muted themselves in accordance with Council protocol, for the duration of this 
item). 
 



AGREED (with 5 votes For, 1 vote Against and 4 Abstentions) that: 
 

(a)  planning permission be approved subject to condition 1 and 
 its reason contained within the report; and  
 

(b)  subject to the amendment to condition 2, requiring the precise 
 colour of the render finish for the extension to be submitted to 
 and approved in writing by the Planning Authority.  This 
 condition shall relate to the colour finish of the extension as 
 well as colour finish and materials to the exposed blockwork 
 above the parapet roof on the rear elevation of the 
 existing dwelling. 

 
304 PLANNING APPLICATION VALIDATION CHECKLIST 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Growth & Regeneration, which 

set before Committee an updated Draft Planning Application Validation Checklist.  
This had been prepared to provide guidance to applicants on the information required 
to be submitted with a planning application in order to assist a timely decision. The 
previous checklist was adopted in 2013 and since that time there had been a 
significant number of changes to policy and legislation meaning it was appropriate to 
review this.  It also sought approval to undertake an eight-week period of consultation 
on the document with Members, Parish and Town Councils and statutory consultees.  
Details would be provided on the Council’s website enabling developers and 
interested stakeholders to respond as well as applicants and their agents, residents 
through planning application receipt and notification letters.    
 
AGREED    (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the contents of the validation checklists as contained within the 
report be noted; and  

 
(b) the draft updated Planning Application Validation Checklist (as 

set out at Appendix A of the report) be approved for an eight-
week public consultation with statutory consultees, District 
Councillors and Town/Parish Councils, applicants/developers 
and neighbours. 

 
305 APPEALS LODGED 

 
 AGREED that the report be noted.  

 
306 APPEALS DETERMINED 

 
 AGREED that the report be noted.  

 
 
Meeting closed at 2.40 pm. 
 
Chairman 


